Placing of HK$300,000 for general working capital of the Company.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the Placing
will broaden the Company’s capital base and shareholders base without any interest burden.
Moreover, the net proceeds will strengthen the Group’s financial position for future
development of the Group. The terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable
based on the current market conditions and are on normal commercial terms. Accordingly,
the Directors consider that the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after Completion are as follows (assuming that (i) there is no change in the
number of issued Shares between the date of this announcement and the Completion; and (ii)
the 470,000,000 Placing Shares are fully placed under the Placing):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

Completion

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Zhang Qijun (Note 1) 670 Negligible
(Note 3)

670 Negligible
(Note 3)

Mr. Liu Mingqing (Note 1) 92,000 0.035 92,000 0.012
Placees — — 470,000,000 63.850
Other public Shareholders 266,011,102 99.965 266,011,102 36.138

Total 266,103,772 100.00 736,103,772 100.00

Notes:

1. Being the executive director of the Company.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any. Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not

be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

3. Shareholding of Mr. Zhang Qijun will be less than 0.001%.

– 6 –

GENERAL

A circular containing information of the Placing and the Specific Mandate, the notice of the
SGM and the form of proxy, will be despatched to the Shareholders on or before 6 August
2024.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company shall be aware that Completion is

subject to fulfillment of the condition set out in the Placing Agreement. As the Placing